
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Keats House Consultative Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Time: 2.45 pm 

Venue: KEATS HOUSE, 10 KEATS GROVE 

 
Members: Vivienne Littlechild (Chairman) 

Graham Packham (Deputy Chairman) 
Ann Pembroke 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Martin Humphery 
Nigel Steward 
Jim Burge 
Steven Bobasch 
Diana Gore 
David Kitchen 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd February 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

For Information 
6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: - That under Section 100 (a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the ground that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act.  
 

 For Decision 
7. KEATS HOUSE PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Principal Curator, Keats House 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
8. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 2 February 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Vivienne Littlechild (Chairman) 
Ann Pembroke 
Barbara Newman 
Martin Humphery 
 

Nigel Steward 
Jim Burge 
Steven Bobasch 
 

 
Officers: 
Saimah Tahir Town Clerk's Department 

Vicky Carroll Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

David Wight Culture, Heritage & Libraries Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from John Scott, Jeremy Simons, Susan Kirby, Harriet 
Cullen and Diana Gore.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 16th September 2014 were approved 
subject to David Wight being added in attendance. 
 

4. KEATS HOUSE PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Principal Curator, Heritage and 
Libraries summarising achievements and developments at Keats House during 
the six months since the last Consultative Committee meeting.   
 
The Principal Curator at Keats House advised that the visitor figures were 
generally positive and nearly identical to the previous year although there had 
been a dip during October to December which could not be explained. It was 
hoped that the House refurbishment accompanied with the PR campaign would 
increase visitor numbers. Visitor figures for January were incomplete at the time 
the report was published.     
 
The Principal Curator was currently planning for the Keats Festival which would 
take place from the 29th May to the 7 June 2015. She had been advised by the 
Public Relations team to align the House refurbishment launch with the Keats 
Festival to increase interest and promote the House. Additionally, Keats House 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



were charging for more events, including a musical concert, as suggested in a 
previous meeting. A few tickets had been sold for the concert and Members 
would be updated on its success at the next meeting. A Member from Keats 
Community Library offered to promote the House to Primary School’s within the 
area. 
 
The Principal Curator informed Members that the cost of venue hire had been 
increased to better reflect costs incurred during the hire. The increase did not 
have a detrimental effect on the hiring of Keats House as it had been used for a 
number of wakes, as well as music lessons and other private events.  
   
A Member reiterated comments from previous meetings regarding fundraising 
initiatives such as selling plants and erecting a donation box in the garden. It 
was agreed that these were not priorities for fundraising for Keats House.  
 
 

5. QUESTIONS  
There were no questions.  
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
Keats House Poet in Residence  
The Principal Curator suggested approaching Michael Rosen as Keats House 
Poet in Residence. He was a well-known children’s poet and would generate 
good publicity for the House. The Committee agreed that Michael Rosen should 
be approached.  
 
Maintenance Issues in Keats Library  
The Committee were informed that there were ongoing maintenance in Keats 
Library issues such as water leakage from the roof and broken light bulbs. 
These issues had been raised through the relevant procedure and were still 
waiting to be resolved. The Chairman informed the Committee that she would 
follow up the issue with the Assistant Director of Corporate Property and 
Facilities Management.   
 

7. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
The next meeting was agreed to be held on the 22nd September 2015.  
 

The meeting closed at 3.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

 
Contact Officer: Saimah Tahir 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
saimah.tahir@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 2



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Keats House Consultative Committee 

 

  22 September 2015 

Subject:  

Keats House Progress Report 

Public 

 

 

Report of:  

Principal Curator, Keats House 

 

 

For Information 

 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
By virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Act 1972 

 

Summary 

This report summarises achievements and developments at Keats House since 
the last Consultative Committee meeting in February 2015 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to note the report. 
 

 
Main Report 

 
Interpretation project 
 

 A major highlight of this year has been the completion of a project to 
reinterpret Keats House and improve the visitor experience, funded by Arts 
Council England. 
 

 More original items from the museum collection are on display and new 
interpretation has been introduced to bring the house to life through text, 
audio, film and interactive exhibits. 
 

 The new displays were launched by Hampstead resident and Keats 
enthusiast, Nancy Dell’Olio in May 2015, gaining significant press and media 
coverage. Evaluation and visitor tracking are still ongoing. However anecdotal 
feedback from visitors has been excellent. 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Visitor figures 

 Total visitor numbers including the garden for January – July 2015 were 
19,803 compared with 16,223 for the same period in 2014, an increase of 
22%. Some of this increase is likely due to an improvement in the method for 
counting garden visitors, along with improved signage indicating that the 
garden is open to the public. 

 Total visitor numbers excluding the garden in January – July 2015 were 
12,258 compared with 12,124 for the same period in 2014, an increase of 1%.  

 General visitors to the house/museum in January – July 2015 were 6,600 
compared with 6,858 for the same period in 2014, a decrease of 3.8%. This 
was offset by more people coming for education and private events. 

 Keats House withdrew from the National Trust Partnership scheme in January 
2015. It was anticipated that this would lead to a reduction in the number of 
general visitors, but it was hoped that income from admissions would 
increase. The Principal Curator intends to monitor this situation closely to be 
able to make an informed decision as to whether to return to the NT scheme 
in January 2017. 

 The Principal Curator is in correspondence with the London Pass and hopes 
to negotiate membership of the scheme, which will target a new tourist 
audience. Other members include Tower Bridge, Charles Dickens Museum, 
Handel House Museum and Benjamin Franklin House. 

 As requested by the Committee, visitor figures for other historic and literary 
houses are presented below. These have been obtained through the Literary 
Houses Group and London Shh. 

Property Period Visitors 

Dr Johnson’s House, London Apr 14 – Mar 15 16,061 

Benjamin Franklin House, London Apr 14 – Mar 15 11,912 

John Wesley’s House and Museum  Jan 14 – Dec 14 15,000 

Charles Dickens Museum, London Jan 14 – Dec 14 42,709 

Brantwood, Cumbria Jan 14 – Dec 14 23,000 

2 Willow Road (seasonal opening) March – Oct 14 10,442 

Freud Museum, Hampstead Not specified 28,094 

Samuel Johnson Birthplace, Lichfield Jan 14 – Dec 14 17,229 

Fenton House 2014 approx 22,000 

Burgh House Approx. per week 900 

The Red House, Suffolk Jan 14 – Dec 14 4,690 

Roald Dahl Museum, Bucks Apr 14 – Mar 15 72,114 

Shakespeare’s Birthplace, Stratford Jan 14 – Dec 14 403,911 

Cowper and Newton Museum, Buckinghamshire Jan 14 – Dec 14 3,015 

Jane Austen House Museum, Hampshire Apr 14 – Mar 15 40,705 

Page 4



Events 

 The events programme continues to attract a large and diverse audience. 
From January – July 2015 over 2500 people attended 62 events. 
 

 Highlights have included a reading by Pullitzer Prize-winning poet Paul 
Muldoon, a new series of Indian poetry events in partnership with Vatayan: 
Poetry on South Bank, and a number of events held in partnership with Poet 
in the City, including a popular Beat Poets film night. 

 

 The Keats Foundation is generously supporting another year of the Keats 
House Poets programme, which continues to attract a diverse audience of 
adults and young people. 

  
Poet in residence 
 

 Michael Rosen started as poet in residence in June 2015. His events so far 
have been popular, booking up quickly. He is planning to create new work 
inspired by the residency and hopes to work with a jazz group from the 
Guildhall School of Music and Drama on a poetry and jazz cycle for the 2016 
Keats festival. He is also running family events and a series of workshops for 
school teachers. 

 
Staff changes 
 

 Camille Poole has joined the team as a part time Information Officer, mainly 
acting as a weekend duty manager. 
 

 Frankie Kubicki has been promoted to Interpretation Officer whilst Sofie Davis 
is on maternity leave. 

 
Learning 
 

 School figures continue to increase. For January to July 1349 school 
students/teachers visited, compared with 1016 last year, an increase of 33%. 
It should be noted that additional funding from the Clore Foundation enabled 
the part-time Education Officer to work some extra hours during the early part 
of 2015. 

 
Shop 
 

 The shop performance continues to improve. From January- July 2015 it has 
taken £12,833 compared with £11,618 for the same period last year. 
 

 New branded merchandise featuring Keats quotes and icons has been 
designed and produced. New lines include mugs, notebooks, notecards, 
postcards and a new bag were introduced into the shop in May. This appears 
to be having a positive effect on sales: souvenir sales for May to July 2015 
were £5467 compared with £3413 the previous year. 
 

Page 5



Venue hire 
 

 Over the past year the team has focused more attention on promoting and 
facilitating venue hire and this is paying off. During the financial year 2014-15 
the house raised £11,900 from private hire. 
 

 The lack of a premises licence and a catering service continue to be obstacles 
to fully developing the private hire business. 

 
Grants 
 

 Keats House has been awarded a grant of £500 by Share London to provide 
performance training to volunteer tour guides and poetry ambassadors. 

 
Fundraising 
 

 Our fundraising programme with local residents has earned £8,900 to date, 
thanks to the intense dedication of the team. We now have 10 Patrons, 7 
Champions and 16 Supporters.  

 
Building maintenance 
 

 Major repairs to the Library roof were completed in August 2015. 
 

 Repairs to the conservatory have been approved by the City Surveyor’s team 
and are booked for October 2015. 

 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Visitor Figures 

 
Vicky Carroll 
Principal Curator 
 
T: 020 7332 1818 
E: Vicky.carroll@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 6



Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total

Total visitors including garden estimate

2012-13 1787 2530 1985 2003 2330 2073 2187 1265 913 1121 1116 1338 20648

2013-14 1947 2690 2883 2841 2563 2149 2498 1998 1179 1361 1631 2645 26385

2014-15 2435 2687 2915 2549 2428 2513 2387 1540 1323 1956 1596 2101 26430

2015-16 3113 3728 3611 3698 14150

Total visitors excluding garden

2012-13 1506 1756 1595 1546 1556 1448 1754 969 767 948 931 1050 15826

2013-14 1448 2109 2126 1855 1751 1511 2010 1496 889 1184 1234 1819 19432

2014-15 1817 1944 2197 1929 1913 1702 1634 1068 756 1308 1093 1322 18683

2015-16 1591 2335 2494 2115 8535

General visitors to the house/museum

2012-13 1480 1493 1514 1358 1485 1359 1510 801 731 798 797 977 14303

2013-14 1190 1378 1384 1201 1690 970 932 643 589 557 611 1019 12164

2014-15 1209 1141 1050 1271 1447 1012 852 491 360 537 571 736 10677

2015 -16 987 1173 865 1191 4216

School Visits

2012-13 138 25 64 16 37 140 36 36 49 108 73 722

2013-14 21 48 169 249 35 96 162 126 53 144 223 151 1477

2014-15 52 88 152 206 47 31 101 142 104 142 120 71 1256

2015-16 156 195 410 265 1026

Further/Higher Education Groups

2012-13 0 27 18 67 0 10 43 65 0 82 0 0 312
2013-14 0 12 76 0 6 68 93 116 0 18 16 0 405

2014-15 5 57 50 51 23 0 16 0 0 0 0 45 247

2015-16 0 37 0 81 118

Keats House Events

2012-13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2013-14 210 506 177 175 8 158 570 204 110 324 286 394 3122

2014-15 420 498 790 353 162 286 373 185 176 293 183 206 3925

2015-16 337 561 912 199 2009

P
age 7



Private Hire Events

2012-13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2013-14 0 160 236 230 12 204 230 385 137 121 75 200 1990

2014-15 92 116 155 36 234 276 292 250 116 336 219 264 2386

2015-16 75 390 390 310 1165

Tourist and Other Groups

2012-13 26 98 38 57 55 42 61 67 0 19 26 0 489

2013-14 27 5 84 0 0 15 23 22 0 20 23 55 274

2014-15 39 44 0 12 0 97 0 0 0 0 0 0 192

2015-16 36 73 0 69 178

Offsite Events 

2012-13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2013-14 0 35 4 4 14 15 22 15 42 20 23 29 223

2014-15 32 32 16 20 32 34 20 20 6 32 16 18 278

2015-16 1423 33 30 18 1504

P
age 8


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 Keats House Progress Report
	keats House visitor figures to July 2015




Minutes of the meeting


KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22 September 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at 
Keats House, 10 Keats Grove on Tuesday, 22 September 2015 at 2.45 pm 

 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Vivienne Littlechild (Chairman) 
Graham Packham (Deputy Chairman) 
Ann Pembroke 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Nigel Steward 
Steven Bobasch 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer Town Clerk's Department 

Vicky Carroll Culture, Heritage and Libraries 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Jim Burge, David Kitchen, Martin Humphery and 
Diana Gore. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The minutes of the Meeting held on 2 February 2015 were approved. 
 

4. KEATS HOUSE PROGRESS REPORT  
Members received a report of the Principal Curator, Keats House, in respect of 
developments at the House since the last meeting of the Consultative 
Committee in February 2015. 
 
The Curator reported a successful launch in May 2015, by Ms Nancy Dell’Olio, 
of the new displays for the re-interpretation project.  Lord Melvyn Bragg 
(Honorary Patron) had recently confirmed his attendance in November.    
Members suggested approaching Ms Dell’Olio about becoming a patron, as 
she is both a Hampstead resident and Keats enthusiast.   
 



Members agreed that the atmosphere had been preserved and there had been 
some good feedback from the visitor survey, with qualitative data expected in 
October.   
 
Members noted that the Grand Committee would receive a report on price 
increases on 23rd September and made the following comments: 

 There had been some decline in visitor numbers but this might be attributed 
to ceasing the link with the National Trust in January 2015.   

 

 Dickens House charged £8.00 and other London Houses charged for 
children and/or for visiting the gardens.   

 

 The fee for ‘London Pass’ was currently under negotiation and Members 
supported this, as this would be more suited to the tourist market and 
therefore reach potential visitors who might not otherwise have been aware 
of Keats House.    Members agreed that a collaboration with Tower Bridge 
would be helpful and the Curator agreed to speak to the Head of Tower 
Bridge. 

 

 Due to various logistical problems, Members noted that there was currently 
no scope for separate exhibitions, which could be chargeable.  There was 
scope for using the gallery area at the top of the stairs but Listed Building 
Consent would be required to erect a picture rail and the area would be fairly 
small (around 9sqm).  If Keats House could provide temporary exhibitions, 
they would be able to advertise in ‘Time Out’ listings. 

 

 The Library would be unsuitable for exhibitions, as it had a lot of windows 
and strip lighting and was already being used as a children’s library 3 days a 
week.   

 

 Members understood the objectives of the Service Based Review and the 
need for the City of London Corporation to generate revenue, wherever 
possible.   

 

 Keats House had recently hosted a number of private parties, dinners, 
charity and corporate events but it was understood that this would need to 
continue and increase. 

 

 It was suggested that the use of the venue for Weddings be revisited. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.   
 
 
 



 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
Members were disappointed at the delay in repairing the ceiling damage in 
the library. The Curator advised that she would be able to reinstate the 
lighting as the recent damage from water ingress had been repaired.   
 
There was further concern in that the external decorations were 
deteriorating but Members noted that the funding for this project had been 
diverted to the library roof.   

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


